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New Gloucester Planning Board
[bookmark: _GoBack]Minutes of May 17, 2016

Members Present:	Jean Libby, Chair, Jean Couturier, Eric Hargreaves, Joe Bean
Members Absent:	Amy Arata, Ed Domas, Mark Leighton 
Town Staff:	Will Johnston, Town Planner	
Others Present: 	Vinal Zegouros, David Whitney, Lori and   Lang 
Business Items:	Site Review of Multi-Unit Commercial Building
Expedited Review of Deck Expansion
Expedited Review of Residential Garage		
__________________________________________________________________________

1. Call to Order
J. Libby called the meeting to order at 7:35 pm. 

2. 	Approval of Minutes    
Minutes of March,  2016.  J. Couturier made a motion to approve the minutes with minor corrections. Seconded by E. Hargreaves.  Approved 3-0-1 
3.   Site Plan Review
Oz Associates 
Residential-Commercial and Groundwater Protection Overlay
Oz Drive
Map 2, Lot 36-4
W. Johnston introduced the project.  Oz Associates is proposing to construct a 12,000 square foot multi-unit commercial building on a lot that was part of a subdivision approved by the Board in 2015.  He highlighted three issues concerning the project: the challenge of reviewing a project without knowing the particular tenants who will occupy the units, addressing water supply for fire protection and buffering/landscaping.  The recommended conditions of approval are aimed at addressing these issues.
Mr. Vinal Zegouros, the principal of Oz Associates provided additional details on the project and answered questions, including giving the Board some idea of the type of businesses which might use  the facility. 
The ensuing discussion by the Board focused on the extent to which the staff level review of prospective tenants that was proposed as a condition of approval provided an adequate level of scrutiny and assurance of ordinance compliance.  Staff’s position was that requiring every new tenant to come before  the Planning Board was unwieldy.  
Based on a detailed review of the facts submitted by the applicant, the Planning Board took the following actions:
	1.  With a 4-0 vote, granted waivers for the following items from Zoning Section O.§ 7.3.2:  

	Subsection A.14:  Sedimentation and Erosion Plan endorsed by CCS&WCD 
Subsection A.15:  Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan endorsed by CCS&SCD
	




	2. With a 4-0 vote, determined that the following items from Zoning Section O.§ 7.3.2. be deemed not applicable
	Subsection A.9 – Location of any park, open space or conservation easement.

	Subsection A.10 – Location of any permanently installed machinery likely to cause appreciable noise at the lot lines.

	Subsection A.17 – Copy of Medium Intensity Soils Map.  

	Subsection A.20 – Text of all encumbrances placed on the property proposed to be place on the property.  
Subsection A.22..b. – Description of engineered subsurface waste disposal system and state approval.
Subsection A.24 – Location and design details of all public and private road.



	

	Determine if hydrogeological study is required
	Consensus:  No
	

	Determine if Additional Submission Items are required
	Consensus: No
	 

	Determine Application Completeness
	Vote:4-0    Yes
	 

	Determine if a Public Hearing is required
	Consensus: No
	 



2. The Planning Board reviewed the following Site Plan Approval Criteria of Ordinance Section 7.5.1.
	Subsection A 
Maintenance of traffic level of service “D” or above at all intersections receiving five percent or greater increase in traffic from the proposed development and presence of reserve capacity on other affected public streets as defined by the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Standards.
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Low trip generation.  Not expected to significantly increase traffic or to impact intersection capacity; located off of secondary road.  

	Subsection B 
Sufficient parking and traffic circulation on the site of the development to avoid conflicts with adjoining properties and streets. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  Meets ordinance parking requirements for light industrial or warehousing; other uses would require CEO sign-off.  Circulation pattern unlikely to cause conflicts.  


Subsection C 
Building location or engineering measures to ensure that wetlands and surface water bodies will not be adversely affected by erosion, sedimentation, runoff, or pollutants.
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  Proposed treatment of runoff and existing soil conditions will mitigate against such impacts.  Wetlands identified and adequately buffered. 



	Subsection D 
Treatment of all sanitary and solid wastes in a manner approved by qualified professionals, together with written agreements showing the transportation, disposal, and storage of hazardous materials according to state and federal requirements.
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Proposed septic/leach field adequate to handle anticipated subsurface waste disposal. Provision for storage and disposal of solid wastes will be reviewed as part of occupancy permitting. 



	Subsection E 
Design measures to ensure the capability of the land and water systems to sustain the proposed use without long-term degradation. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Site is relatively flat and well-drained.  Stormwater and erosion/sedimentation control measures determined to be adequate to avoid degradation of land and water systems.  

	Subsection F 
Protection of natural resources identified in the Comprehensive Plan or related studies, including surface and subsurface water supplies, shoreland areas, spawning grounds, aquatic life, bird and wildlife habitat, and access thereto. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Site control measures determined to be adequate to protect these resources.   

	Subsection G 
Showing that public facilities will not exceed their respective capacities, including but not limited to: schools, police and fire services, snowplowing and road maintenance capabilities. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  Proposed use will not impact schools and road maintenance handled privately.   Adequate fire protection will be addressed as a condition of occupancy.  

	Subsection H 
Showing of sufficient financial backing and technical resources of the applicant to complete the proposed development. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Occupancy Permit will not be given until all improvements are made and conditions met.

	Subsection I 
Compliance with other local, state or federal regulations as evidenced by Board of Appeals approval (when necessary) and/or final approval of any required state or federal permits. 
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  Applicant agrees to comply with other laws as applicable, either as required initial site development or required by any of business occupants.   

	Subsection J 
Absence of any undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of a site, aesthetics, historic sites, or rate and irreplaceable natural features or any public rights for physical or visual access to the shoreline. 
Approval Criteria Met: 
Yes   No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  This standard is not applicable not near a shoreline and site lacks any of  listed attributes. 

	Subsection K
Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use. 
Approval Criteria Met:
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion:  This standard  is not applicable – no floodplain in vicinity. 

	Groundwater Protection Overlay, Section 4.4.8. 
The project meets the performance standards of the Groundwater Protection Overlay District.
Yes  No   NA 
Board Conclusion: Previous groundwater analysis for subdivision demonstrates no adverse impact from proposed subsurface waste disposal. Impervious coverage considerably below 30% standard.  Possible impacts from commercial occupants will be reviewed for compliance with ordinance standards prior to issuance of occupancy permits.   





	Determine if application meets Zoning Ordinance review criteria
	Vote:   Yes.  4-0

	Vote to Authorize Chair to Sign Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 
	Vote:   Yes   4-0

	Section 7.7 of the Zoning Ordinance: Performance Guarantee
	Vote: Moved NOT to require performance guarantee.    4-0

	Act on Application  (Approved) 
	Vote:            4-0



3. The Planning Board placed the following conditions in the approval of the site plan 
application:
1. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building or any individual unit, the applicant or his successor shall have installed a water supply for fire fighting purposes consistent with the condition below that was a requirement of the approved subdivision that created the subject lot.  “The subdivider, or its successors, in interest whether by sale or otherwise, shall either install a water supply for fire-fighting purposes that meets the requirements of or demonstrate compliance with section 11.7.8 of the New Gloucester Subdivision Regulations and Section 5.1.32 of the Town of New  Gloucester Zoning Ordinance prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  The water supply must be inspected and approved by the Fire Chief prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, consistent with the above provisions, as updated through the date of request for such Certificate of Occupancy.”  



2. Prior to occupancy of a unit or units by individual businesses, there shall be a staff review of each proposed use to ensure that it is an allowed use under the ordinance, and that all applicable ordinance standards will be met.  In issuing occupancy permits, the CEO may impose additional conditions aimed at protecting groundwater quality, mitigating site and off-site impacts, ensuring adequate parking for the use, or meeting other performance standards.  In its review, staff may ask for submission of materials that were waived or deemed not applicable as part of the original application.  
3. The 25-foot setback along Sabbathday Road shall remain as a vegetated area with no storage of equipment or parking of vehicles.  The portion of the area not already screened by existing vegetation shall be planted with white pines (or another species of conifer) at 25-foot intervals along the length of the frontage, which shall be accomplished before a certificate of occupancy is issued.  
4. All stormwater and erosion measures shown on the site plan and referenced in plan notes shall be complied with and, during the construction process, and the applicant shall comply with the Erosion and Sedimentation Control Performance Standards of the Zoning Ordinance,Section 5.1.8. 
5. Any exterior lighting shall be shielded or hooded to reduce impacts on neighboring properties.
6. No parking of vehicles shall occur on Oz Drive.  

4.  Expedited Site Plan Review 
Mary Elizabeth Knox
Village and Historic Resource Overlay Districts
391 Intervale Road
Map 17, Lot 4

The applicant is proposing to renovate an existing deck, reconstructing the existing 8’ x 10’ area and adding another 8x10 segment along the side of the dwelling.  

The Board made the following findings and conclusions regarding the project: 

The proposed project has been found to be eligible for expedited site plan review and is not expected to generate any significant adverse impacts on natural resources or adjacent properties due to the following factors:

· The small scale of the project: an 80-square foot expansion of an existing deck.
· No enlargement of use – only a minor addition, with no increased as far as traffic or subsurface or solid waste generation beyond that existing use. 
· No identified floodplains, wetlands or other waterbodies on the site. 
· No apparent impact on existing historical resources – renovation will generally enhance appearance of an aging deck structure. 

Accordingly, by a vote of 4-0, the Board found the project to meet the Site Plan Approval criteria Section of 7.5.1, the performance standards of the Historic Resources Overlay District and other applicable standards of the New Gloucester Zoning Ordinance and approved the project with the following condition: that the deck and stairs not be extended any closer to the side property line than the existing deck.  

5. Expedited Site Plan Review 
Victor and Loreen Lang
Upper Village and Groundwater Resource Overlay Districts
22 Upper Village Street
Map 19, Lot 10

The applicant proposed to construct a 560-square foot, 2-story residential garage of their property. 

The Board made the following and conclusions regarding the project. 

The proposed project has been found to be eligible for expedited site plan review and is not expected to generate any significant adverse impacts on natural resources or adjacent properties due to the following factors:

· The small scale of the project: a 570-square foot residential garage.
· No enlargement of use – only an accessory use to an existing dwelling, with no additional impacts as far as traffic or subsurface or solid waste generation beyond that existing use. 
· No identified floodplain, wetlands or other waterbody on the site.  
· No apparent impact on groundwater resources: no additional subsurface waste disposal and an increase in impervious surface that results in a total lot coverage of less than 30%. 

Accordingly, by a 4-0 vote, the Board found that the project meets the Site Plan Approval criteria Section of 7.5.1, the performance standards of the Groundwater Protection Overlay District and other applicable standards of the New Gloucester Zoning Ordinance, and approved  the project with the following conditions:
· That project meet the Sedimentation and Erosion Control Standards of 5.1.8
· That the garage is not be used as an accessory apartment without demonstration of adequate septic system capacity and compliance with applicable performance standards as determined by the Codes Enforcement Officer.

6. Other Business 

Town Planner, W. Johnston requested that the Board consider granting an after-the-fact approval for the installation of a residential deck located on a property within the Village and Historic Resource Overlay.  The applicant was Jeremiah Green of    Grange Hall Road, Tax Map 2, Lot 77.  The property was located in a wooded backlot area, and the building, a contemporary design, located more than 500 feet from both Intervale and Cobb’s Bridge Road.  The deck is approximately 350 square feet.  

The Board agreed to consider the application, determining it eligible for expedited review and making a finding that it met the Site Plan Approval criteria Section of 7.5.1, the performance standards of the Historic Resources Overlay District and other applicable standards of the New Gloucester Zoning Ordinance.  In a 4-0 vote, the Board gave the application after-the-fact approval with the condition that  the deck and a “temporary” storage structure located on the property be reviewed by the CEO to ensure compliance with building codes, and if the latter structure is to remain on the property, that the applicant obtain a building permit.

W. Johnston also  asked Board members to resign a subdivision plan,which they had approved for Oz Associates in 2015, but which had lapsed because the applicant had failed to file the plan at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds.  

7.  Adjournment

J. Courturier moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:30.  Seconded by E. Hargreaves.  Approved 4-0.  
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